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INTRODUCTION

Blood donation is one of the most
important components of health care.
Blood donation helps save the lives of
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millions of patients who are in dire need of
blood. That is why voluntary blood
donation is essential for sustainable blood
supply.! It should be the responsibility of
every country to have a proper national
health strategy and network for the
provision of safe and sufficient blood.?
Globally around 118.5 million blood
donations are made, out of which 40% of
blood is donated by developed countries
where only 16% of the population lives.
The percentage of people who donate
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whole blood serves as a gauge for the
country's overall blood supply. Blood
donors can be classified as voluntary, paid
and family or substitution donors which are
also known as replacement donors. Over
fifty percent of the world's blood donation
is still obtained from paid blood donors and
relatives in 54 different countries.? Less
than 10 blood donations per 1,000 people
are made every year in 66 nations, which is
the rate usually considered indispensable to
meet a country's minimal blood needs.?
Only 10% of the blood collected in
Pakistan comes from willing donors, even
though 70% of the population is under the
age of 29, and 90% comes from
replacement donations made by families.*
The World Health Organization (WHO)
launched World Blood Donor Day in 2004
to raise awareness of the continued need for
blood donations to save lives. Blood
donations are essential to global health
systems but can only be provided by
voluntary blood donors.’

One of the reasons for blood scarcity is to
inability to arrange regular blood supply as
a result of misconceptions, hazards that
donors perceive and lack of enthusiasm
among them.® College students in Pakistan
are a key source of voluntary blood
donation if they are motivated and willing
to do so.’

The purpose of the current study was to
determine the existing knowledge, attitude
and practice of medical students about
blood donation and its association with
sociodemographic factors.

MATERIAL AND METHODS

A descriptive cross-sectional study was
conducted among the medical students of a
private medical college from the first to
final year from April to September 2022.
All the students were included except those
who refused to fill out the form and were
absent on the day of data collection. The
total number of students in the college was
630. A non-probability purposive sampling
technique was applied. Age, sex and
academic year constituted the independent
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factors, whereas knowledge, attitude, and
practice served as the dependent variables.
The data was collected by the students of
Batch Al of the fourth year on a self-
administered pre-structured questionnaire
comprising four sections after approval by
the Institutional Review Board and by
obtaining verbal consent from the students.
Scoring of questions regarding knowledge
and attitude was done. If the answer was
correct then one mark was given and if it
was wrong, then zero mark was given.
There were 19 questions related to
knowledge and 08 questions to attitude.
The scores were categorized as Good,
Satisfactory and Poor depending on the
calculated percentage >75%, 60-75% and
<60% respectively. Data was analyzed
after cleaning the data by SPSS-22.
Descriptive statistics were determined as
mean and standard deviation for the age of
participants. ~ Categorical data  was
presented in terms of frequency and
percentage of participants. The Chi-square
/Fisher exact test was applied to
demonstrate the relation of age, sex and
year of education with knowledge, attitude
and practice about blood donation. A P-
value of < 0.05 was taken as significant for
this study.

RESULTS

Out of 630 medical students, 601 filled the
questionnaire from whom 290 (48.2%)
students were of 17-21 years of age with a
mean age of 21.56 +1.99 years. Two
hundred and five (34.1%) were males and
283 (39.5%) healthcare workers were the
primary source of information for blood
donation. Out of 601 respondents, 3(0.5%)
had good, 88 (14.6%) satisfactory and 510
(84.9%) had poor overall knowledge
regarding blood donation. Whereas overall
attitude was good in 362 (60.2%),
satisfactory in 148 (24.6%) and poor in
91(15.1%) students (Figure-1).

Regarding knowledge related to blood
donation, 516 (85.9%) out of 601 students
knew the types of blood groups, 525
(87.4%) answered correctly about the
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universal donor and the correct minimum
age for blood donation (18 years) was
mentioned by 460 (76.5%). However, 521
(86.7%) and 514 (85.5%) respondents did
not know about the screening tests for
blood donation and duration of
preservation of donated blood respectively
(Table- 1).

The majority of the students 80%) had a
positive attitude about blood donation and
almost 469 (78%) were willing to donate
blood. Out of 601 students, 376 (80.2%)
showed their willingness to donate blood to
anyone (Table 1).

Regarding the practice of blood donation
only 169 (28.1%) had ever donated blood
and the frequency of blood donation once a
year was reported by 128 (75.8%) students
(Table-2).

Figure No.1: Overall knowledge and attitude

Blood donation among medical students

Out of 432 students who had never donated
blood,178 (41.2%) reported that one of the
main reasons for not donating blood was
that no one had ever approached them for
this purpose, 156 (36.1%) perceived that
they were unfit for blood donation, and 63

(14.5%) had fear of needles (Table -3).
significant

There was a statistically

association of the year of study with overall
knowledge (Fisher exact test=16.48 & p-

value=0.01) and attitude

(Chi-square

test=19.34 & p-value=0.013) (Table-4).

Whereas a  significant

relationship

regarding blood donation practice was
observed with age (p-value=0.043), gender
(p-value=0.000) and year of study (p-

value=0.009) (Table-5).
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Table No. 1 Responses related to knowledge and attitutes about blood donation (N=601)

Knowledge questions Correct Incorrect
Answer answer

1. Knowledge about different types of blood groups (Yes) 516 (85.9%) 85 (14.1%)

2. Universal recipient (AB+ve) 526 (87.5%) 75 (12.5%)

3. Universal donor (O-ve)

525 (87.4%)

76 (12.6%)

4. Minimum age for blood donation (18 years)

460 (76.5%)

141 (23.5%)

5. Maximum age for blood donation (60years)

155 (25.8%)

446 (74.8%)

6. Minimum weight for blood donation (45kg)

374 (62.2%)

227 (37.8%)

7. Hemoglobin for blood donation for females (12.5mg/dl)

469 (78%)

132 (22%)

8 Hemoglobin for blood donation for males (13.5mg/dl).

409 (68.1%)

192 (31.9%)

9. Blood donation by patients with chronic disease (No)

542 (90.2%)

59(9.8%)

10. Interval between blood donation (3 months)

391 (65.1%)

210 (34.9%)

11. Amount of blood donated at one time (450 ml)

248 (41.3%)

353 (58.7%)

12 No. of patients benefited by one unit of blood (3)

179 (29.8%)

422 (70.2%)

13. Transmission of infectious diseases due to unscreened blood
(AlD)

17(2.8%)

584 (97.2%)

14. Screening tests for blood donation (All)

80 (13.3%)

521 (86.7%)

15. How many types of blood donors (03)

190 (31.6%)

411 (68.4%)

16. Duration of preservation of donated blood (35 days) 87 (14.5%) 514 (85.5%)

17. Donation time for one pint of blood (6-8minutes) 158 (26.3%) 443 (73.7%)

18. What are the types of blood donors (Voluntary, paid & 78 (13%) 523 (87%)

replacement )

19. When can .non-lactatmg women can donate blood (after 6 314(52.2%) 7(7.8%)

months of delivery)

Questions related to attitude Correct Incorrect
answer answer

1. People should donate blood (Yes) 569 (94.7%) 32 (5.3%)

2. Your attitude about blood donation (Positive) 481 (80%) 120 (20%)

3. Willing to donate blood (Yes)

469 (78%)

132 (22%)

4. If yes to whom like to donate blood (Anyone) (N=469)

376 (80.2%)

93(19.8%)
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5. One can get infected while donating blood (Yes) 447 (74.4%) 154 (25.6%)
6. Best source of blood donors (Voluntary) 503 (83.7%) 98 (16.3%)
7. Any reward for blood donors (No) 454 (75.5%) 147 (24.5%)
8. Motivate other people for blood donation (Yes) 548 (91.2%) (8.8%)
*Correct answers in bold letters
Table No.2: Practice of students about Blood donation (N=601)
Questions related to practices regarding blood donation Frequency

1. Number of students who donated blood

1) Yes

169 (28.1%)

ii) No

432 (71.9%)

2. Frequency of blood donation by students (N=169)

1) Once a year

128 (75.8%)

i1) 2-3 times per year

41(24.2%)

3. When did the students last time donate blood (N=169)

1) This year

94 (55.6%)

i1) Last year

54 (32%)

ii1) More than one year

21 (12.4%)

4. To whom blood was donated: (N=169)

1) Relatives 44 (26%)

i1) Friends 32 19%)

ii1) Strangers (correct) 93 (55%)

5. Problems faced by students after blood donation: (N=169)

i) Yes 26 (15.4%)
i1) No 143 (84.6%)

6. Feeling of satisfaction after blood donation: (N=169)

i) Yes 141(83.5%)
i) No 28 (16.5%)
7. Any reward for blood donors required (N=601)

i) Yes 147 (24.5)
ii) No 454 (75.5%)
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Table No. 3: Reasons recorded by students for not donating blood (432)

Reasons for not donating blood

Frequency

1) Never approached to donate blood

178 (41.2%)

11)Unfit to donate blood

156 (36.1%)

1i1) Fear of needles

63 (14.5%)

iv) Fear of knowing disease status on screening 29 (6.7%)
v) Risk of developing disease due to donation 44 (10.1%)
vi) Any other cause 14 (3.2%)

*Multiple responses allowed

Table No. 4: Association of knowledge and attitude with sociodemographic factors

Knowledge Attitude
Variables
Good Average Poor Good Average Poor
Age category
17-24 years |2 (66.7%) |86(97.7%) |481(94.3%) |342(60.1%) |138(24.3%) |89 (15.5%)
25-33 years | 1(33.3%) |2 (2.3%) 29 (5.7%) 20 (62.5%) 10 (31.3%) 2 (6.3%)

Fisher exact test:5.445 & p-value=0.064

Fisher exact test:2.33 &p-value=0.31

Gender
Male 1(33.3%) |27 (30.7% |177(34.7%) | 117 (57.1%) |49 (23.9%) 39 (19%)
Female 2 (66.7%) | 61 (69.3%) | 333 (65.3%) |245(61.9%) |99 (25%) 52 (13.1%)

Fisher exact test=0.688 & p-value=0.764

Chi-square value:3.68 & p-value=0.162

Year of Study

First-year 1 (0.7%) |34 (23.6%) | 109 (75.7%) |78 (54.2%) 44 (30.6%) 22 (15.3%)
Second year |0 (0%) 08 (8.4%) |87 (91.6%) |66 (69.5%) 13 (13.7%) 16 (16.8%)
Third year |1 (1%) 17 (16.8%) |83 (88.2%) |64 (63.4%) 20 (19.8%) 17 (16.8%)
Fourth-year |0 (0%) 13 (11.6%) |99 (88.4%) |77 (68.8%) 23 (20.5%) 12 (10.7%)
Final year 1(0.7%) |16 (10.7%) |132(88.6%) |77 (51.7%) 48 (32.2%) 24 (16.1%)

Fisher Exact test=16.48 & p-value=0.01

Chi-square=19.34 & p-value=0.013
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Table No. 5: Association of sociodemographic factors with donation of blood by medical

students

Variables

Yes

No

Age categories

17-24 years 155 (91.7%) 414 (95.8%
25-33 years 14 (8.3%) 18 (4.2%)
Chi-square= 4.085 & p-value=0.043

Gender Yes No

Male 97 (57.4) 108(25%)
Female 72 (42.6% 324 (75%)
Chi-square=56.72 & p-value=0.000

Year of Study Yes No

First year 42 (24.9%) 102 (23.6%)
Second year 16 (9,5%) 79 (18.3%)
Third year 25 (14.8%) 76 (17.6%)
Fourth year 44 (26.0%) 68 (15.7%)
Final year 42 (24.9% 107 (24.8%)

Chi-square=13.53 & p-value=0.009

DISCUSSION

As blood donation is a resource that may
save lives in a variety of emergency
scenarios and other circumstances
connected to it, this study is being
undertaken in a private medical college to
evaluate knowledge, attitude and practice
in this area. Building a pool of enthusiastic
young people 1is therefore vital to
encourage them to give their blood freely
and without payment.

In the current study, 84.9% of students had
poor, 14.6% satisfactory and only 0.5%
good overall knowledge regarding blood
donation which was very disappointing as
being medical students, they should have
much better knowledge. Whereas studies
conducted in Karachi 7, Lahore %, Saudi
Arabia ° and Tamil Nadu '° reported that
92.2%, 33.1%, 60.2% and 53.3% of
medical students had adequate knowledge

about blood donation respectively which is
contrary to our study. The variation in
overall knowledge in different studies may
be due to whether the topic of blood
donation is part of the curriculum or not,
the number of blood donation campaigns
held, the level of awareness and different
criteria used for assessing knowledge
regarding blood donation in these
institutions.

A recent study reported that 80% of
students had a positive attitude about blood
donation. Other studies however stated
42%, 62.6% 6, 79.2 % '! and 94.1% 2
positive attitude. The diversity of variation
may be due to differences in motivation,
level of awareness through social media,
misconceptions and also due to holding of
blood donation campaigns in these
countries. In the present study, 78% of
students said they would be willing to give
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blood, and of those, 80.2% stated they
would be willing to give blood to anybody.
This shows that altruism has a key role in
blood donation as confirmed by research
studies done in Saudi Arabia °, Lahore!?
and India®in which 83.9%, 77.7% and 91%
respectively had reported their willingness
to donate blood.

Out of 601 students, 75.8% had donated
blood once and 24.2% had donated blood
more than once whereas other studies
depicted that 55.6 % © and 58.4%!'* had
donated blood once whereas 44.4% © and
41.6%'*had donated blood more than once.
This variation in different studies indicates
that necessary steps must be taken to
motivate and inspire the students by
creating awareness among them and by
holding regular blood donation campaigns
to provide opportunities for non-
remunerated blood donation.

In the current study, a significant
relationship between the academic year
with  knowledge (p-value=0.01) and
attitude (p-value=0.013) respectively was
reported. A study of Azad Kashmir
reported that female respondents had
greater overall knowledge (p-value=0.019)
which is contrary to our study. Whereas a
study of Lahore depicted that gender and
age had a significant relationship with
knowledge and only gender had a
significant relationship with attitude which
is contrary to our result'®,

A statistically significant association of
practice of donating blood with age (p-
value=0.043), gender (p-value= 0.000),
and year of study(p-value=0.009) was
depicted in the current study.

These results are in concordance with a
study where a significant difference was
observed in the history of blood donations
for age (p=0.087), gender (p=0.0001), and
educational level (p=0.0001)."> Variables
that were significantly associated with
blood donation were age above 30
(p<0.001) and male sex (p=0.001).1® The
current study showed that third-year
MBBS students donated the most blood,
whereas first-year MBBS students donated
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the least. Whereas a study in Nepal
reported that final year students (35.71%)
donated blood more as compared to first
year (8.57%) students.'* Whereas a study
in India reported that 16%, 32.7% and 44%
of students who had donated blood
belonged to the first year, the second year,
and final year respectively.!”

Reasons given in the current study for not
donating blood were that 36.85% had never
approached for blood donation, 32%
perceived that they were unfit for blood
donation as their knowledge about the
criteria for donating blood was poor along
with myths and misconceptions related to
blood donation, fear of needles 13%, fear
of knowing disease status on screening
(6%) and risk of developing disease due to
donation (9%). Similar reasons were also
observed in other studies. ' '® Thus, these
findings are in concordance with our study.
Thus there are two main challenges for
improving non-remunerated voluntary
blood donation which can be achieved by
encouraging the youth population for blood
donation and converting them to regular
donors. According to a Saudi Arabia study,
70% of respondents stated that their college
had never offered lectures regarding blood
donation and never organized blood
donation campaigns.’ Thus role of medical
colleges is very important for improving
awareness and motivating the students for
blood donation by holding seminars, and
lectures related to blood donation and
arranging blood donation campaigns.

A study conducted in Turkey among third
and final year medical students reported
that students who had taken part in blood
donation training had much greater rates of
blood donation and encouraged others to
donate blood than those students who had
not attended these ftrainings."” An
international program called Club 25 was
started in response to a WHO demand. It's
a fresh idea that emphasizes the importance
of saving lives by donating blood. Through
Club 25, young people are inspired to visit
a blood center, learn about healthy
lifestyles, and routinely donate blood for 20
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blood donations by the time they are 25. In
1989, Zimbabwe founded its first club.
Over 60 nations have either started Club 25
programs or are attempting to find other
ways to increase the number of young
blood donors.?® Such club 25 should also be
established in Pakistan for the promotion of
voluntary blood donation by young people.
A randomized control trial was conducted
in Denmark to assess the impact of text
messaging blood donors to let them be
informed that their donation had helped a
patient. It was found that text messaging
increased the subsequent donation by 3.6%
(p-value=0.023) who received the message
as compared to those who did not.?! Text
messaging after post-donation among first
time donors was an efficient intervention to
increase the retention rate for subsequent
donations as reported by another
randomized control study. ??

In a study conducted in Karachi, 69.7% of
medical students answered positively that
Short Message Service (SMS) reminded
and motivated them to blood donation
voluntarily more often. Thus SMS
messaging can encourage persons to blood
donation voluntarily by removing their
fears and by increasing their awareness.”’
Despite of thorough study, there are a few
limitations in this study. Since the study is
conducted on medical students only, the
knowledge about blood donations among a
common population cannot be assessed.
Moreover, this study includes medical
students from only one medical college so
results cannot be generalized.

CONCLUSION

The medical students had poor knowledge
about blood donation. Most of the medical
students had a positive attitude towards
blood donation and showed willingness to

donate blood. One quarter of the students
had donated blood.
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